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 The Public Review Board (PRB) considers whether charges filed by Alexia 
Williams against Matt Blondino were properly rejected by the Local Executive Board as 
untimely under Article 31, §3(b) of the UAW International Constitution. 
 

FACTS 
 

Appellant Alexia Williams is a member of UAW Local Union 2069 located in Dublin, 
Virginia.  Matt Blondino is the President of Local 2069.  Sherry Blondino is Matt’s wife and 
a member of Local 2069.  All three are employed by Volvo Trucks (“the Company”) at the 
New River Valley (NRV) plant. 

 
In June 2020, Williams contacted Region 8 Servicing Representative David 

Perkins and claimed that she had an issue with harassment involving the leadership of 
Local 2069.1  Perkins recommended that Williams contact Diane Burks, the Chairperson 

 
1 Record, pp. 6, 20. 



PRB CASE NO. 1836  Page 2. 
 
 
of the Local’s Civil and Human Rights Committee.2  Williams also maintains that in a 
subsequent conversation, Perkins advised her she could file a complaint with the 
Company and explained that she could file charges under Article 31 of the UAW 
International Constitution.3 

 
Williams filed charges with the Local 2069 Executive Board (LEB) by letter dated 

July 3, 2020 and received by the Local on July 7, 2020.4  She alleged that she and Matt 
Blondino had a consensual, intimate relationship which ended in December 2019.5  She 
further alleged that Sherry Blondino thereafter began harassing her by phone and text, 
as well as staring at her in the workplace.  Specifically, Williams alleged that Sherry 
Blondino retaliated against her for a Facebook posting in which Williams solicited other 
members to form a support group and join the “Me Too” movement.  Appellant alleged 
acts by Sherry Blondino occurring as recently as July 4, 2020.  The charges requested 
that Matt Blondino be removed from office and that Sherry Blondino’s alleged harassment 
cease. 

 
Article 31, §3 states that “[u]pon charges being submitted, it is mandatory that a 

trial be held unless the charges are withdrawn by the accuser or considered by the Union 
to be improper under this Article.”  Article 31 directs the Local Union Executive Board to 
review the charges and consider them improper if any of the criteria set forth in Section 
3(a) through (e) are not satisfied: 

 
“(a) The charges do not state the exact nature of the alleged offense as 

required by Section 1 of this Article; 
 
(b) The charges are untimely under Section 2 of this Article; 

 
(c) The act complained of does not sustain a charge of a violation of the 

Constitution or conduct unbecoming a member of the Union; 
 
(d) The charges involve a question which should be decided by the 

membership at a membership meeting and not by the trial procedure. 
 
(e) In all other cases, an otherwise proper charge(s) must be supported 

by substantial direct evidence, as well as the evidence of at least one 
(1) corroborating witness, which, if not rebutted, would establish all 
elements of the charge(s).” 

 

 
2 Record, p. 20. 
3 Record, pp. 20-21. 
4 Record, pp. 4-6. 
5 We note that the PRB’s review in this case is based solely on the charges filed by Appellant under Article 
31 of the International Constitution.  Nothing in our decision should be construed as making any factual 
findings with respect to any of the allegations contained in the charges. 



PRB CASE NO. 1836  Page 3. 
 
 
In conducting its review, the Local Executive Board assumes that the allegations 
contained in the charge are true.6   
 

At a meeting on July 13, 2020, the LEB considered Williams’ charges.  Prior to any 
discussion of the charges, the Local Recording Secretary requested that President 
Blondino leave, which he did.7  The Local Vice President took over as meeting chair.  The 
LEB reviewed the charges, as well as the provisions of Article 31 of the Constitution.  The 
meeting minutes reflect extended consideration of the charges.8  At one point the meeting 
was suspended to permit Williams to provide any additional information, which she did.  
In the end, the LEB found that Williams’ charges were untimely under Article 31, §3(b) 
and not supported by substantial direct evidence under Article 31, §3(e).9  

  
By letter dated July 22, 2020, Williams appealed the LEB’s rejection of her charges 

to the International Executive Board (IEB).  On November 12, 2020, the IEB issued its 
decision, adopting the report prepared by the International President’s staff.10  The IEB 
agreed with the Local that the charge against Matt Blondino was untimely.  The IEB found 
that the charge centered on events alleged to have occurred between December 2018 
and December 2019, well outside the 60-day time limit under Article 31, §2.11  However, 
the IEB disagreed with the Local’s rejection of the charge against Sherry Blondino and 
ordered that the Local proceed with a trial on those charges.12  That aspect of the IEB’s 
decision has not been appealed.  

 
By letter dated December 3, 2020, Williams appealed to the Public Review Board 

(PRB) the IEB’s decision with respect to her charge against Matt Blondino. 
 

ARGUMENT 
 

A. Alexia Williams:  
 

The IEB ruled incorrectly that my charge against President Matt Blondino was 
untimely under Article 31, §3(b).  I submit that Matt Blondino has a Principal-Agent 
relationship with his wife Sherry Blondino, making her actions a real time extension of 
himself.  Specifically, with regard to me, Matt Blondino regularly uses his wife, Sherry 
Blondino, as his agent, and did so as recently as July 4, 2020.  This July 4, 2020 incident 
of “agency” is well within the 60-day time limit requirement under Article 31,  §3(b).  

  
The fact that Sherry Blondino was acting as Matt Blondino’s agent is further 

demonstrated by the following.  On July 2, 2020, David Perkins, Regional Representative 
for Local 2069, informed me that I could file Article 31 charges for conduct unbecoming a 

 
6 See, e.g., Torres v. UAW Local Union 594 Executive Board, 13 PRB 592, 595 (2007). 
7 Record, p. 11. 
8 Record, pp. 11-12. 
9 Record, p. 13. 
10 Record, p. 27. 
11 Record, p. 33. 
12 Record, p. 34. 
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union member.  He also asked me to send him a copy after I mailed the charges to the 
Local Recording Secretary.  On July 3, 2020, I mailed the charges to the Local and 
emailed a copy to Perkins.  Perkins then emailed a copy to Greg Shanks, Local 
Bargaining Chairperson.  Shanks shared the charges with President Blondino.  On July 
4, 2020, Sherry Blondino acted in retaliation against me.  Because of Matt and Sherry 
Blondino’s Principal-Agent relationship, it is just the same as if Matt Blondino acted 
himself on July 4, 2020.  Therefore, I maintain that my charge against him does satisfy 
the timeliness requirement of Article 31, §3(b). 

 
The IEB also ruled that I failed to state the “exact nature of the charge” as required 

by Article 31, §3(a).  I disagree that my charges were stated insufficiently.  In addition, the 
IEB ruled that my charge did not sustain a violation of the Constitution as required by 
Article 31, §3(c).  This is incorrect.  My charge stated a valid claim against Matt Blondino 
for conduct unbecoming a member, as well as the violation of his oath of office under 
Article 39 of the International Constitution. 

 
Accordingly, I request that the PRB find my charges against Matt Blondino satisfy 

all the requirements of Article 31, §3(a)-(e), and order that a trial proceed against him. 
 

B. International Union, UAW: 
 

The IEB correctly concluded that the charge against Matt Blondino was untimely 
and, therefore, improper under Article 31, §3(b).  The allegations in the charge against 
him concerned events that occurred far more than 60 days before the charge was filed.  
On appeal to the PRB, Williams does not dispute the IEB’s conclusion that all of the 
actions she alleges by Matt Blondino occurred more than 60 days prior to the date that 
she filed the charge.  Instead, she argues that the IEB should have found the charge 
against Matt Blondino timely on the novel theory that he has a “Principal-Agent” 
relationship with his wife Sherry Blondino.  In other words, Williams submits that Sherry’s 
actions should be attributed to Matt, such that the charges are timely against both.  This 
argument should be rejected.  

 
First, Williams’ original charge does not allege that Sherry acted as Matt’s agent; 

rather, her charge against Matt centers on his alleged actions, not on any actions by 
Sherry.  Given the requirement in Article 31, Section 1 that “charges must state the exact 
nature of the alleged offense or offenses,” if Williams was pursuing the charges on the 
theory that Sherry’s actions were attributable to Matt as his agent, she needed to state 
as much in the charge. In addition, Article 31, §1 explains that “[t]wo (2) or more members 
may be jointly charged with having participated in the same act or acts charged as an 
offense or with having acted jointly in the commission of such an offense.”  Williams’ 
charge does not allege that the two spouses acted in concert.  Rather, she alleges one 
set of facts against Matt Blondino and a completely separate set of facts against Sherry 
Blondino.  Accordingly, Williams’ charge cannot be read to espouse the theory that she 
now presents on appeal. 
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Second, a marital relationship, standing alone, does not create an agency 
relationship, and there are no facts presented here from which an agency relationship 
can be determined.  “As defined by the common law, the concept of agency posits a 
consensual relationship in which one person, to one degree or another or respect or 
another, acts as a representative of or otherwise acts on behalf of another person with 
power to affect the legal rights and duties of the other person.  The person represented 
has a right to control the actions of the agent.”  Restatement (Third) of Agency, § 1.01 (c) 
(2006).  However, “marital status alone does not create an agency relationship between 
spouses.  The relationship of agency between husband and wife is governed by the same 
rules which apply to other agencies, and no presumption arises from the mere fact of the 
marital relationship that one spouse is acting as agent for the other.”  41 Am. Jur. 2d, 
Husband and Wife §52 (2021).  Here, neither Williams’ charge, nor her appeal to this 
Board, present any evidence from which it could be determined that Matt had the right to 
control Sherry’s actions, or that Sherry was acting as Matt’s representative when she 
committed the acts alleged in the charge. 

 
Even if there were an agency relationship, the International Union is unaware of 

any cases in which the IEB or this Board have accepted as proper charges based on such 
a relationship between two members.  While, as noted above, Article 31, §1 clearly 
permits charges to be brought against two members who directly, jointly participate in the 
same act or acts, that is different from an agency relationship.   

 
Williams also claims in her appeal that the IEB ruled that her charge was improper 

because it failed to state the exact nature of the alleged offense, as required under Article 
31, §3(a), and because it did not sustain a violation of the Constitution or conduct 
unbecoming under Article 31, §3(c). However, the IEB did not find her charge against 
Matt Blondino improper on those bases.  To the contrary, the IEB agreed in its decision 
that “[t]he charge does state the exact nature of the offense” under Section 3(a), and with 
respect to Section 3(c), it ruled that “the record is inconclusive,” and “[a] trial would 
properly answer the question of conduct unbecoming.”  The IEB rested its conclusion that 
the charge against Matt Blondino was improper solely on the basis that it was untimely 
under Section 3(b). 

 
C. Rebuttal by Alexia Williams: 
 

I am responding to the International Union’s position statement in this appeal.  As 
an initial matter, the Record does not contain any documents or statements from Matt 
Blondino himself asserting any defense or arguing that the charge against him is 
improper.  It is not the role of the IEB or any other representative to mount a defense on 
behalf of a charged party.  Article 31, §3(e) states: “In all cases, an otherwise proper 
charge(s) must be supported by substantial direct evidence, as well as the evidence of at 
least one (1) corroborating witness, which, if not rebutted, would establish all elements of 
the charge(s).”  (Emphasis added.)  I believe that this means that Matt Blondino must 
personally rebut my charge against him, not the IEB. 
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In terms of the substance of my appeal, the International Union incorrectly labels 
my argument based upon the “Principal-Agent” relationship as a “novel theory.”  To the 
contrary, “Marital Agency” is a concept rooted in Old English common law, which dates 
back to 781 A.D. and was more formally codified in 1060 A.D.  As Sir William Blackstone 
wrote in his Commentaries on the Laws of England, “[b]y marriage, the husband and wife 
are one person in law.”  Although “Marital Agency” laws were reformed in the 19th century, 
the concept still exists in modern law, particularly in terms of marital privilege.  In her 
article entitled “In Good Times and in Debt: The Evolution of Marital Agency and the 
Meaning of Marriage,” Marie T. Reilly identifies three areas of “Marital Agency”: “Marital 
Business Agency,” “Marital Finance Agency,” and “Marital Social Agency.”  I believe that 
“Marital Social Agency” best fits in the instant case and applies to the actions of Sherry 
Blondino with regard to the social matter involving Matt Blondino and myself.  These types 
of Marital Agency exist de facto and are not found in a single case or controlling 
precedent.  In addition, this is a principle of general application and, therefore, did not 
need to be expressly stated in my charges. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
 Under Article 31, §3 of the Constitution, charges must meet certain minimum 
requirements before a Trial Committee is formed to begin the trial process.  The Local 
Executive Board is required to review the charges to decide whether the standards set 
forth in Sections 3(a)-(e) have been met.  Section 3(b) provides that the charges are 
improper and should be rejected if “[t]he charges are untimely under Section 2” of Article 
31.  Section 2 states: 
 

“Charges must be submitted to the Recording Secretary of the Local Union 
or of the Unit Workplace Organization, as the case may be, within sixty (60) 
days of the time the complainant first became aware, or reasonably should 
have been aware, of the alleged offense . . . .” 
 

The decision of the Local Executive Board under Article 31, §3 is subject to appeal under 
Article 33 of the Constitution. 
 
 The PRB agrees with the IEB’s finding that Appellant’s Article 31 charge against 
Matt Blondino did not allege any conduct by him occurring within the 60-day time limit.  
Appellant also does not allege that she was unaware of the conduct at the time when it 
occurred.  Accordingly, the IEB properly concluded that the charge based on Matt 
Blondino’s alleged conduct is untimely. 
 

We also agree with the International Union that the acts alleged to have been 
committed by Sherry Blondino cannot be imputed to Matt Blondino solely on the basis 
that the two are married.  Appellant’s charge does not otherwise claim that Matt Blondino 
took part in the conduct attributed to Sherry Blondino.  As the International Union points 
out, Article 31, §1 specifically provides that “[t]wo (2) or more members may be jointly 
charged with having participated in the same act or acts charged as an offense or with 
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having acted jointly in commission of such offense and may be jointly tried.”  But that is 
not what Appellant alleged in her charges.   

 
In terms of her argument that Matt Blondino has failed to respond personally to her 

appeal, Appellant misconceives the Article 31 process.  The LEB decides in the first 
instance whether charges are proper under Article 31.13  Where the charges are found 
improper, as occurred in this case, the charging party may appeal that determination to 
the IEB under Article 33.  The IEB then issues its decision, which may be further appealed 
to the PRB.  If appealed to the PRB, the International Union appears before the PRB to 
defend its decision, as it has done in this case. 

 
Finally, we note that the rejection of the charge against Matt Blondino on timeliness 

grounds does not preclude him from being called as a witness in the trial of Sherry 
Blondino, to the extent that he has relevant testimony.  The Board also notes that the fact 
that Appellant’s charge did not meet the standard to proceed to trial under Article 31 does 
not mean that allegations such as Appellant’s regarding sexual harassment should not 
be taken seriously and investigated by the Union when appropriate to do so in accordance 
with applicable legal standards. 

 
The decision of the IEB is affirmed and the appeal is denied. 

 
13 We note that the LEB properly excluded Matt Blondino from its consideration of Appellant’s charges. 
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